the Irrigation Division and such other Irrigation Division, the maintenance thereof and the proportion of any contribution for any expenses incurred in connection therewith, to be paid by the Irrigation Division.

17.—(1) Upon an application to the Commissioner signed by not less than two-thirds of the proprietors mentioned in the list requesting that the Irrigation Division be dissolved, the Commissioner shall call a meeting of the proprietors for the purpose of determining whether the Irrigation Division should be dissolved.

(2) Every meeting so convened shall be held in the presence of the Commissioner at the time and place appointed and if at such meeting a majority of two-thirds of the proprietors or the authorized proxies thereof who are present decide that the Irrigation Division should be dissolved, the Irrigation Division shall be so dissolved accordingly :

Provided that all rates due and unpaid on the date of dissolution shall be levied and paid as if the Irrigation Division had not been dissolved.

(3) The provisions of sections 4, 6, 7, 8 and 9 of the Law with respect to public meetings shall apply *mutatis mutandis* to a meeting convened under the provisions of this rule.

(4) Any money in the hands of the Committee or the treasurer at the time of the dissolution of the Irrigation Division and any money recovered at any time thereafter on account of the rates due and unpaid at the time of such dissolution, shall be paid to the Commissioner and shall be passed in the books of the Commissioner to the credit of the village of Askas and shall be utilized by the Commissioner for such purpose of public utility in the village of Askas as may be approved by him.

## No. 424.

## NOTIFICATION UNDER THE TREE PLANTING VILLAGE AREAS LAWS, 1930 TO 1936.

## LEMITHOU (LIMASSOL), FUND.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by the Tree Planting Village Areas Laws, 1930 to 1936, I hereby establish a fund for the village of Lemithou in the district of Limassol (hereinafter called the "Fund"), into which shall be paid all fines recovered under the said Laws for offences committed within the Tree Planting Area of the village of Lemithou, as described in the Order of the Governor made the 10th April, 1946, and published in Supplement No. 3 to the *Gazette* of the 18th April, 1946.

The Fund shall be under the management and control of the Commissioner of Limassol for the time being.

The money in the Fund shall be utilized for the encouragement of tree planting in the village of Lemithou.

Limassol,

## B. J. WESTON,

Commissioner.

4th December, 1946.

(M.P. 549/46.)